

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION HONORING CONNIE ADAMS <u>FOR 31</u> <u>YEARS OF COUNTY SERVICE</u>

WHEREAS, after more than thirty-one years of faithful public service to the citizens of Santa Barbara County, Ms. Connie Adams retired on February 19, 2023. Ms. Adams excelled in the County Surveyor's Office as a Civil Engineering Associate I/II, Survey Specialist and Survey Supervisor providing outstanding professional customer services to the County citizens and survey professionals; and

CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, throughout her distinguished career with the County, Ms. Adams collaborated with numerous staff members as well as five County Surveyors. Her commitment led to the acquisition of a wealth of professional and institutional knowledge. She has been widely recognized by customers and County staff as the "go-to person" for addressing the most complex survey questions and issues. Ms. Adams generously shared her extensive knowledge and continuously mentored less experienced Surveyor staff; and

WHEREAS, in addition to her professional expertise, Ms. Adams has been well known for her passion for public service. She carried herself with a friendly and empathetic demeanor towards customers and coworkers while upholding the highest professional standards with courage and resolve; and

WHEREAS, as the lead map examiner on some of the largest and most intricate subdivision map projects in the County, Ms. Adams dedicated numerous hours beyond her regular schedule to ensure the timely completion of these projects. Her efforts contributed in the development of hundreds of family and commercial properties within the County; and

WHEREAS, with her newfound time, Connie is immersing herself with the same passion and determination into spending quality time with her family and her two adopted rescue dogs, engaging in her neglected fine arts projects, and pursuing her love for music.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that this Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara commends and thanks Ms. Adams for her 31 years of dedicated service to the County and wishes her the best in her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this 12th day of December 2023, by unanimous vote of all members present.

	Lar KCappervisor - 1 1st District
A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O	Supervisor - 2nd District
TTEST - Jerk 6 the Board	Supervisor - 4th District Supervisor - 5th District